ONDINANCE NO. 229

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE ANNEXATION OF CENTAIN LANDS CONTICUOUS TO AND ABUTTING UPON THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF HUTCHINSON, MCLEOD COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

The City Council of the City of Hutchinson ordains:

SECTION L.

Whenest, Carl O. Bretzke and Marylin Bretzke, husband and wife, and *Kenneth Peterson and Hulda W. Peterson, husband and wife, of Autoninson, minnesota have submitted a petition to the City Council of the City of Hutchinson, showing that they are owners of the following described lands lying in and beingin the County of McLeod, State of Minnesota, and described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point 1344.42 feet North of and 530 feet West of the Southeast Corner of the Northwest Quarter of Section 1, Township 116, Range 30; thence 412.5 feet on a straight line which is a projection of the North Line of Lewis Avenue in the City of Hutchinson; thence North 349.8 feet to the South Shore of the Mill Pond; thence East along the South shore of said Mill Pond 412.2 feet to a point, 330 feet West of the East line of said Northwest Quarter of Section 1, Township 116, Range 30; thence South 349.8 feet to the point of beginning, except the West 12.5 feet thereof, as on file and of record in the Office of the Register of Deeds in and for McLeod County, Minnesota.

SECTION III.

AND WHEREAS said lands are situated outside of the City limits of the City of Hutchinson but are continuous to the said City limits and abut upon said City limits and are so conditioned as properly to be subjected to Municipal government.

SECTION III,

AND WHEREAS, the above named petitioners have petitioned the City Council of the City of Hutchinson to annex the above-described lands to the City of Hutchinson,

SECTION IV.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hutchinson that the lands described above be and they hereby are annexed to the City of Hutchinson and from and after date of passage of this Ordinance, said lands shall become a part and portion of the City of Hutchinson with the same force and effect as though originally a part of said City.

SECTION V.

THIS ORDINANCE shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication.

Published May 24, 1960

I, Gertrude Stegmeier, the duly elected and qualified City Clerk of the City of Hutchinson do, hereby, certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance No. 229 as adopted by the City Council of the City of Hutchinson at the Regular Council Meeting on May 23, 1960.

1468 4 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE IF I I IE ID JUN 2 7 1960 Augus & Longo

Secretary of Stoto

Later Clerk Clerk

HO FIN